In the fourth quarter of 2014, management identified that certain accruals related to real estate taxes, deferred revenue
and utilities primarily associated with communities acquired prior to 2007 were incorrect.  The cumulative reivison for
the incorrect accruals approximated $13.5 million.

Pursuant to the guidance of Staff Accounting Bulletin (“SAB”) No. 99, Materiality, the Company concluded that the
errors were not material to any of its prior period financial statements. Although the errors were immaterial to prior
periods, the prior period financial statements were revised, in accordance with SAB No. 108, Considering the Effects
of Prior Year Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements, due to the

Edgar Filing: SUN COMMUNITIES INC - Form 10-K

128

significance of the out-of-period correction in the fourth quarter of 2014.

F - 11

Edgar Filing: SUN COMMUNITIES INC - Form 10-K

129

SUN COMMUNITIES, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1.Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, continued

A reconciliation of the effects of the revisions to the previously reported balance sheet at December 31, 2013 follows:

December 31, 2013
As reported Revision As revised
(in thousands)

Notes and other receivables, net $164,685 $(2,544 ) $162,141
Other assets, net $68,936 $(1,788 ) $67,148
Total assets $1,999,236 $(4,332 ) $1,994,904
Other liabilities $109,342 $9,201 $118,543
Total liabilities $1,602,162 $9,201 $1,611,363
Distributions in excess of accumulated earnings $(761,112 ) $(12,189 ) $(773,301 )
Common and preferred OP units $17,104 $(1,344 ) $15,760
Total stockholders' equity $397,074 $(13,533 ) $383,541

A reconciliation of the effects of the revisions to the previously reported statement of stockholders' equity (deficit) for
the years ending December 31, 2013, 2012 and 2011 follows:

Year Ended December 31,
2013 2012 2011
(in thousands)

Distributions in excess of accumulated earnings, as
reported $(761,112 ) $(683,734 ) $(617,953 )

Prior period revision (12,189 ) (12,189 ) (12,189 )
Distributions in excess of accumulated earnings, revised $(773,301 ) $(695,923 ) $(630,142 )

Noncontrolling interests, as reported $16,567 $20,468 $25,954
Prior period revision (1,344 ) (1,344 ) (1,344 )
Noncontrolling interests, revised $15,223 $19,124 $24,610